

No. 13-51008

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services; Planned Parenthood Center for Choice; Planned Parenthood Sexual Healthcare Services; Whole Woman's Health; Austin Women's Health Center; Killeen Women's Health Center; Southwestern Women's Surgery Center; West Side Clinic, Incorporated; Routh Street Women's Clinic; Houston Women's Clinic, each on behalf of itself, its patients and physicians; Alan Braid, M.D.; Lamar Robinson, M.D.; Pamela J. Richter, D.O., each on behalf of themselves and their patients; Planned Parenthood Women's Health Center,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Attorney General Gregory Abbott; David Lakey, M.D.; Mari Robinson, Executive Director of the Texas Medical Board,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division, Case No. 1:13-CV-00826

**BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE DANIEL H. BRANCH
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

Daniel H. Branch
3953 Maple Avenue
Suite 100
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 745-5888
Facsimile: (214) 745-5883
dbranch@winstead.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Rule 29(c) Certification v

Table of Authoritiesvii

Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae..... 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument..... 3

 I. H.B. 2’s Admitting-Privileges Requirement Has a Rational Basis
 and Does Not Impose an Undue Burden on the Rights of Texans. 3

 A. There is an Obviously Rational Basis for the Admitting-
 Privileges Requirement: Improved Patient Care. 3

 B. There is a Lawful and Compelling Purpose Motivating
 the Admitting-Privileges Requirement—And Plaintiffs
 Have No Evidence Proving Otherwise. 5

 C. The Admitting-Privileges Requirement Does Not Violate
 the “Effects” Prong of the Substantial Burden Test. 7

 II. The District Court Erred in Crafting An Additional, Unnecessary
 Exception to the Medication Limitations in H.B. 2..... 8

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Compliance 11

Certificate of Service 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach, 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)9

Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.,
347 U.S. 442 (1954).....4

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc 'ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....5

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....4, 9

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992).....3, 6

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....4
